

In the Supreme Court of Florida

---

Case no.95,506

---

**Cedric Fraser,**

Petitioner,

vs.

**Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,**

Respondent.

---

**Amicus Brief of  
The Office of the State Attorney  
in and for the Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida,  
on behalf of the members of the  
South Florida Impact Task Force**

---

On discretionary review  
from the Fourth District Court of Appeal

---

Law Office of Robert S. Glazier  
25 S.E. Second Avenue  
The Ingraham Building  
Suite 1020  
Miami, FL 33131  
(305) 372-5900

Katherine Fernandez Rundle  
State Attorney  
Israel Reyes  
Assistant State Attorney  
1350 N.W. 12th Avenue  
Miami, FL 33136  
(305) 547-0100

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities . . . . .	iii
Interest of Amicus . . . . .	1
Statement of the Case and Facts . . . . .	1
Summary of the Argument . . . . .	2
Argument . . . . .	3
<b>I. The Court lacks jurisdiction over the case, since the decision of the district court is not in conflict with the opinion of any other court . . . . .</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>II. On the merits, a claimant cannot establish standing merely by stating that the seized currency belongs to him . . . . .</b>	<b>5</b>
A. The circumstances in which these cases arise . . . . .	6
B. A claimant is not permitted to establish standing merely by stating that the seized currency belongs to him	9
C. Responses to Fraser’s arguments . . . . .	11
<b>III. The self-incrimination issue raised by Fraser is not properly before the Court . . . . .</b>	<b>12</b>
Conclusion . . . . .	14
Certificate of Service and Type Size . . . . .	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Arango v. In re Forfeiture of \$477,000.00,*  
731 So. 2d 847 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) . . . . . 8, 9

*City of Fort Lauderdale v. Baruch,*  
718 So. 2d 843 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) . . . . . 14

*Department of Law Enforcement v. Real Property,*  
588 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1991) . . . . . 5

*Fraser v. Department of Highway Safety and Motor  
Vehicles,*  
727 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) . . . . . 3

*Gimenez v. Barry,*  
572 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) . . . . . 5

*In re the Forfeiture of 1979 Mercedes,*  
484 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986) . . . . . 6

*In re Forfeiture of \$86,981.00 in U.S. Currency,*  
2000 WL 561674 (Fla. 3d DCA May 10, 2000) . . . . . 8

*In re Forfeiture of \$171,900,*  
711 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) . . . . . 6, 7

*Johnson v. State,*  
649 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) . . . . . 6

*Lenhal Realty v. TransAmerica Commercial Finance Corp.,*  
615 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) . . . . . 5

*Mercado v. U.S. Customs Service,*  
873 F.2d 641 (2d Cir. 1989) . . . . . 10, 11, 13

*Morales v. In re Forfeiture of \$220,000.00,*  
739 So. 2d 709 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) . . . . . 5, 8, 10

<i>Munoz v. City of Coral Gables</i> , 695 So. 2d 1283 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	3, 4, 9-11, 14
<i>Salazar v. In re Forfeiture of \$182,289.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 728 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	. . . . . 8, 9
<i>State v. Kalogeropolous</i> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly S360 (Fla. May 11, 2000)	. . . . . 6
<i>United States v. \$321,470.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 874 F.2d 298 (5th Cir. 1989)	. . . . . 5
<i>United States v. \$600,000.00 in United States Currency</i> , 871 F. Supp. 1397 (D. Kan. 1994)	. . . . . 11
<i>United States v. Cretacci</i> , 62 F.3d 307 (9th Cir. 1995)	. . . . . 13
<i>United States v. One 1988 36 Foot Cigarette Ocean Racer</i> , 624 F. Supp. 290 (S.D. Fla. 1985)	. . . . . 10
<i>United States v. Scrivner</i> , 189 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1999)	. . . . . 13
<i>Wohlstrom v. Buchanan</i> , 884 P.2d 687 (Ariz. 1994)	. . . . . 13

**Other authorities cited**

FinCen Advisory Issue No. 12, at 1 (June 1999)	. . . . . 7
Lisa Gibbs, <i>The Peso Trap</i> ,	

Florida Trend, May 1999, at 70 . . . . . 6-7

Israel Reyes, *Florida's Money Laundering Statutes*,  
Fla. Bar J., July/Aug. 1999, at 66 . . . . . 7-8

David B. Smith, Prosecution and Defense of  
Forfeiture Cases (1999) . . . . . 10, 11, 13
